

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKWOOD CASUALTY INSURANCE CO.,
Insurer of Hidden Splendor Resources, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

TONY N. KOURIANOS and Director,
Office of Workers' Compensation Programs,
United States Department of Labor,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

VICTORIA S. HERMAN
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH E. WOLFE
BRAD A. AUSTIN
M. RACHEL WOLFE
WOLFE WILLIAMS & REYNOLDS
470 Park Avenue
Norton, VA 24273
Telephone: (276) 679-0777
vherman@wwrrlawfirm.com
Counsel for Tony N. Kourianos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Administrative Procedure Act continues to govern cases under the BLBA, but the Secretary is free to assign burdens of proof as necessary to accomplish the purposes of the BLBA.....	8
II. The Regulations' assignment of timeframes for disputing liability of responsible operators do not violate the APA.....	13
III. ALJ Almanza's findings regarding the presence of a total disability and the invocation of the 15-year presumption were supported by substantial evidence and were appropriate.....	19
IV. The rebuttal standard of the 15-year presumption does not violate the APA by creating an untenable burden on employers.....	23
a. The current "rule-out" standard is a heavy burden, but is reachable by employers, and does not violate the APA	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Employer failed to rebut the presumption under either method available.....	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. By-Products Corp. v. Killingsworth</i> , 733 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Valley Camp of Utah, Inc.</i> , 12 B.L.R. 1-111 (1989).....	3
<i>Antelope Coal Co. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bethlehem Mines Corp. v. Massey</i> , 736 F.2d 120 (4th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Bridger Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 669 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Carozza v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Chevron v. Nat'l Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Beeler]</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Noyes]</i> , 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Bailey]</i> , 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Held</i> , 314 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Thompson</i> , No. 16-9539 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	20
<i>Dehue Coal Co. v. Ballard</i> , 65 F.3d 1189 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Del Vecchio v. Bowers</i> , 296 U.S. 280 (1935)	11
<i>Dir., OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Drummond Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 650 F.App'x 690 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Durham v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 192 (Ky. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Fields v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 10 B.L.R. 1-19 (1987).....	32
<i>Gibas v. Saginaw Mining Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1112 (6th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Grigg v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 28 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Grizzle v. Picklands Mather & Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1093 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Hansen v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Looney]</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9, 20, 31, 33
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Elliot</i> , ____ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 2562585 (3d Cir. June 14, 2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Dykes</i> , No. 12-1777 (4th Cir. May 21, 2015).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Killman v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 415 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Kolesar v. Youghiogheny & Ohio Coal Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Land v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9, 31
<i>Mullins Coal v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987)	11
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Hill</i> , 123 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 762 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9, 31
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	20
<i>Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Williams]</i> , 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Rose v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Spring Creek Coal Co. v. McLean</i> , (17-9515) (10th Cir. 2018)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tenn. Consol. Coal Co. v. Kirk</i> , 264 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>The Daniels Co. v. Dir., OWCP [Mitchell]</i> , 479 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Twin Pines Coal Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 854 F.2d 1212 (10th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>W. Va. CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25, 26
<i>White v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 1070 (4th Cir. 1980).....	31

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA”)	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1556, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 24
Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)	
5 U.S.C. §§551-559.....	9
5 U.S.C. §554.....	9
5 U.S.C. §556(d)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Black Lung Benefits Act (“BLBA”)	
30 U.S.C. §§901-944.....	1, 8
30 U.S.C. §901(a)	29
30 U.S.C. §921(c).....	1
30 U.S.C. §921(c)(4)	2, 24, 25
30 U.S.C. §932(a)	1, 8
30 U.S.C. §932(l)	24
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (“LHWCA”)	
33 U.S.C. §§901-950.....	9
33 U.S.C. §919(d)	9
33 U.S.C. §920.....	11
33 U.S.C. §921(c).....	11
REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. §718.201	27
20 C.F.R. §718.204(b)(2).....	3
20 C.F.R. §§718.301-306	11
20 C.F.R. §718.305	2, 24
20 C.F.R. §718.305(d)(1)(i)	3
20 C.F.R. §725.407	15
20 C.F.R. §725.408	15
20 C.F.R. §725.417(b)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. §§725.491-494	13
20 C.F.R. §725.491(a)	13
20 C.F.R. §725.492(a)(4).....	13
20 C.F.R. §802.211	3
20 C.F.R. §802.301	3
